“High cost” and “Low cost” groups appears counter-intuitive in some cases.  For
example, the proportion choosing the reduce satisfaction option for the Leakage outcome
measure is higher for the “Low cost” group than for the “High cost” group.

Table 10 shows the same set of results for businesses, and a similar set of findings
emerges from these results as in the case of households.  The table shows that there was

 APP20 Final Outcomes Report•PM Page 41 of 118

again a tendency for respondents to prefer to maintain current satisfaction levels than to
switch to either improved or reduced levels.  Furthermore, when comparing across the
“Low cost” and “High cost” groups there was no uniform tendency for more “Reduce
satisfaction” choices and fewer “Improve satisfaction” choices in the “High cost” group
than in the “Low cost” group, which was to be expected.

Overall, these results suggest that the decision over which option to choose is not
uniformly sensitive to the cost of the option in the expected direction.  Further
investigation would be needed to explore why this was the case.

Table 9: Household choice frequencies, by satisfaction rating and cost levels
Service measure Low cost {-5%,0%,+0.5%}(1) High cost {-10%,0%,+1%}(1)

Reduce
satisfaction

(%)

Maintain
satisfaction

(%)

Improve
satisfaction

(%)

Reduce
satisfaction

(%)

Maintain
satisfaction

(%)

Improve
satisfaction

(%)
Satisfaction=1

Pressure N/A 50 50 N/A 46 54
Interruptions N/A 88 13 N/A 0 0
Discolouration N/A 83 17 N/A 67 33
Taste & smell N/A 69 31 N/A 68 32
Leakage N/A 63 37 N/A 63 38
Hosepipe bans N/A 67 33 N/A 75 25
Cust. service N/A 86 14 N/A 60 40

Satisfaction=2,3,4

Pressure 14 60 25 15 73 12
Interruptions 15 76 9 20 75 5
Discolouration 13 71 17 20 71 10
Taste & smell 13 60 26 13 70 17
Leakage 13 58 28 17 62 21
Hosepipe bans 17 67 16 18 61 20
Cust. service 27 62 11 21 75 4

Satisfaction=5

Pressure 18 82 N/A 18 82 N/A
Interruptions 15 85 N/A 15 85 N/A
Discolouration 14 86 N/A 11 89 N/A
Taste & smell 12 88 N/A 10 90 N/A
Leakage 20 80 N/A 9 91 N/A
Hosepipe bans 38 62 N/A 38 62 N/A
Cust. service 30 70 N/A 32 68 N/A

Base: all households in each category except those stating ‘don’t know’ when asked to choose between the options. (1)
Cost ranges show the percentage impact on customers’ current bill associated with the choice of reduce satisfaction,
maintain satisfaction, or improve satisfaction respectively.

 APP20 Final Outcomes Report•PM Page 42 of 118

Table 10: Business choice frequencies, by satisfaction rating and cost levels
Service measure Low cost {-5%,0%,+0.5%}(1) High cost {-10%,0%,+1%}(1)

Reduce
satisfaction

(%)

Maintain
satisfaction

(%)

Improve
satisfaction

(%)

Reduce
satisfaction

(%)

Maintain
satisfaction

(%)

Improve
satisfaction

(%)
Satisfaction=1

Pressure N/A 80 20 N/A 50 50
Interruptions N/A 80 20 N/A 100 0
Discolouration N/A 60 40 N/A 67 33
Taste & smell N/A 50 50 N/A 33 67
Leakage N/A 66 34 N/A 62 38
Hosepipe bans N/A 67 33 N/A 67 33
Cust. service N/A 60 40 N/A 71 29

Satisfaction=2,3,4

Pressure 9 74 17 18 68 14
Interruptions 12 71 17 16 72 12
Discolouration 18 67 16 10 70 20
Taste & smell 11 65 25 10 67 23
Leakage 15 52 33 8 65 27
Hosepipe bans 13 65 22 11 74 16
Cust. service 14 70 16 14 69 16

Satisfaction=5

Pressure 16 84 N/A 22 78 N/A
Interruptions 15 85 N/A 14 86 N/A
Discolouration 13 87 N/A 12 88 N/A
Taste & smell 12 88 N/A 13 87 N/A
Leakage 12 88 N/A 22 78 N/A
Hosepipe bans 16 84 N/A 32 68 N/A
Cust. service 15 85 N/A 12 88 N/A

Base: all businesses in each category except those stating ‘don’t know’ when asked to choose between the options. (1)
Cost ranges show the percentage impact on customers’ current bill associated with the choice of reduce satisfaction,
maintain satisfaction, or improve satisfaction respectively.

7.4 WTP for Improved Satisfaction

Table 11 shows our main results on WTP for improved satisfaction, by customer type,
which are generated from the data in Table 9 and Table 10 following the approach
described in section 7.2 above.  Choice data from respondents who were completely
satisfied (5/5) with the outcome were excluded from these calculations because they were